

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Roy Den Hollander,
*Petitioner on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,*

v.

Copacabana Nightclub, China Club, Lotus,
Sol, A.E.R. Lounge, Jane Doe Promoters,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Roy Den Hollander
Counsel of Record
545 East 14 St., 10D
New York, N.Y. 10009
(917) 687-0652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Second Circuit’s opinion conflicts with the Eighth Circuit’s ruling in <i>Comiskey v. JFTI Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1007 (8 th Cir. 1993), which held that state action does not exist when public accom- modation nightclubs charge males more for drinks than females.....	3
II. The Second Circuit improperly extended the reach of the state action analysis in <i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972), to all public accommodations serving alcohol even though <i>Moose Lodge</i> only concerned a private membership organization.....	6

III. The production, distribution, and sale of alcohol fall under a power exclusively and traditionally reserved to the states, which makes it a public function.....8

CONCLUSION.....14

APPENDIX.....1a

A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Sept. 1, 2010).....1a

B. Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Sept. 29, 2008).....8a

C. Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1, and Twenty-first Amendment, Section 2, of the U.S. Constitution.....25a

D. United States and New York State statutes.....26a

E. Report of the N.Y. State Liquor Authority: The Modern Liquor Control System of New York State, April 12, 1933 to December 31, 1934 (excerpt).....27a

F. N.Y. State Moreland Commission on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, Study Paper No. 4, October 27, 1963 (excerpt).....28a

G. N.Y. State Moreland Commission on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, Study Paper No. 5, October 28, 1963 (excerpt).....30a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page***Cases**

<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	2, 10
<i>Calvary Presbyterian Church v. SLA</i> , 245 A.D. 176, 281 N.Y.S. 81 (4 th Dep't 1935), <i>aff'd</i> , 270 N.Y. 497, 200 N.E. 288 (1936).....	11
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	14, 15
<i>Comiskey v. JFTI Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1007 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	i, 3, 6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	10
<i>Crane v. Campbell</i> , 245 U.S. 304 (1917).....	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	7
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1960).....	12
<i>Goesart v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	10
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Ed. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)...	12

<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	7, 12
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	i, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Ath. Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	12
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	14, 15
<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys' Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 1253 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	5
<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys' Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	7, 12
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	7
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883).....	2
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	10
Constitution and Statutes	
Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1.....	2, 14
Twenty-first Amendment, Section 2.....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 15

N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 2.....11
N.Y. Alcoholic Beverage Control Law § 3(9).....3

Other Authorities

N.Y. State Moreland Commission on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, Study Paper No. 4, October 27, 1963.....11, 12

N.Y. State Moreland Commission on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law, Study Paper No. 5, October 28, 1963.....11

Report of the N.Y. State Liquor Authority: The Modern Liquor Control System of New York State, April 12, 1933 to December 31, 1934.....11

Rotunda, Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law*, 4th ed. (2007).....8, 9, 14

The Bluebook, 17th ed. (2000).....6
